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g 95-583.30.0 MOTORGEHAUSE ENGINE CASE 350/400/620 95
MOTORCYCLES
1 BILD/FIG TEWNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
| 1 580.30.000.944 MOTORGEHAUSE KPL.M.GETR.LAG'94  ENGINE CASE 1
3!455!6571839!10! 350/400/620
11,12,15,16,17,21 5  501.30.027.000 PASSHIILSE 19 X 15,5 X% 12 DOMWEL 1
+ GETRIEBELAGER 6  510.30.026.100 PASSHILSE 17 X 14 X 12 DOWEL 1
+ TRANSMISSION BEARINGS 7. 501.30.010.000 GEHAUSEBUCHSE CRANK CASE BUSH 2
LOCTITE 242 8% 583.38.027.044 KUGELVENTIE KPL. '949  VALVE CPL. 1
g 580.33.097,000 NADELLAGER HK 2216 KSE NEEDLE BEARING 1
10 580.30.011.600 SCHALTUNGSTRAGER '94  SHIFTING M. SUPP. 1
11 490.30.090.000 PASSHULSE 7 X 9,8 X 10 DOMEL 4
12 0912 060353 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M6X35 A W SCREW 1
13 0912 060403 1SK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M6X40 A H SCREW 1
14 491.30.450.050 DORNPROFIL LK 3 TUBE 1
15 565.30.017.000 HALTEBLECH RETAINING PLATE 1
16 0991 060163 ISK-SENKSCHRAUBE DIN7991-M6X16  COUNTERSUNK SCREW 2
17 503.32.095.000 NADELHULSE HK 1212 NEEDLE CAGE 2
18 580.30.080.000 FIXIERSCHRAUBE M8 LOCATING BOLT 1
19 580.30.081.000 CU-DICHTRING 8 X 14 X 3 SEAL RING 1
20 580.30.039.000 GEHAUSEDICHTUNG ENGINE CASE GASKET 1
21 501.34.026.100 NADELHULSE 30 X 37 X 7.5 NEEDLE CAGE 1
25 0912 060553 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-MGX55 A H SCREW 6
26 0912 060303 ISK-SCHRAUBE DING12-M6X30 A H SCREW 5
27 490.30.029.000 {LABLASSCHRAUBE ISK M10X10 0IL DRAIN PLUG X
28 580.38.032.010 DICHTRING 10 X 14 X 1 CU SEAL RING X
29%*  580.11.081.000 KONTAKTSCHRAUBE M10 '95  CONTACT SCREMW 1
30 580.30.001.200 KUPPLUNGSDECKEL KPL.SCHWARZ'93  CLUTCH COVER BLACK 1
31 580.30.025.000 KUPPLUNGSDECKELDICHTUNG CLUTCH COV.GASKET 1
33 580.30.020.044 OLMESSTAB KPL. KURZ PLUG 1
34 0770 160030 O-RING I6 X 3 NBR 70 0-RING 1
35 0912 060253 1SK-SCHRAUBE DINO12-M6X25 A H SCREW 5
36 0912 060303 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M6X30 A H SCREW 1
37 0984 060252 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN7984-M6X25 A H SCREW 2
40  580.30.050.600 KETTENABDECKUNG SCHWARZ  '91  SPROCKET COVER 1
41 0912 060303 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M6X30 A H SCREW . 2
42 580.30.047.515 KETTENDAMPFUNGSBLECH LC4 ‘90  CHAIN DAMPER SHEET 1
43 580.38.022.000 DICHTRING 12 X 18 X 1,5 CU SEAL RING 2
44*  580.30.021.000 OLABLASSCHRAUBE MIT MAGNET Mi2  OIL DRAIN PLUG 1
45  580.38.017.000 DICHIRING 22 X 27 X1 CU SEAL RING 1

94-583.30.0

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X =NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




§m 95-583.30.0 MOTORGEHAUSE ENGINE CASE 350/400/620 ‘95
MOTORCYCLES

1 BID/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
| 46  580.38.019.000  OLVERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M22X1,5 OIL DRAIN PLUG 1
3.4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 48% 0910 120153 VERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M12X1,5 SWi3  PLUG 1
11,12,15,16,17,21 50  580.38.023.300  DRUCKFEDER L-25MM D=1HM SPRING 1
+ GETRIEBELAGER 51  580.38.028.000  VENTILKOLBEN D=10MM VALVE PISTON 1
_ + TRANSMISSION BEARINGS 60  575.30.100.000 DICHTUNGSSATZ 350/500 LC4 GASKET SET 1
LOCTITE 242 60  580.30.100.000  DICHTUNGSSATZ 400/600 LC4 GASKET SET 1
60  580.30.900.000  DICHTUNGSSATZ 612/620 LC4 GASKET SET 1
- 35
94-583.30.0 — * = NEUTEIL / NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




EMOTORC YCLES

95-583.30.6

KURBELWELLE, KOLBEN

CRANKSHAFT, PISTON

350/400/620 95

33
32

31

—52

16

95-583.30.6

KUPPLUNG

350/400 geschmiedet 420 geschmiedet

350/400 forged 55
2l
50

BILD{ FIG

1

i1
32
33
34
35
40

a1
42
43
a4
45
50%

52*

TEILNR / PARTNR

575.30.018.000

583.30.018.000

580.30.015.044

583.30.015.044

0888 030050
946 005
560.30.081.000
560.30.081.100
560.30.081.260
580, 30.082.000
0760 305272
0137 120000
510.30.028.100
580.30.015.000
0936 200155
0760 122270
576.30.007.000

580.30.631.000
580.30.732.000
580.30.632.000
580.30.033.000
580.30.074.000
583.30.007.100

583.30.831.000
583.30.932.000
583.30.832.000
583.30.833.000
580.30.074,100
583.30.007.200

583.30.031.244

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

BEZEICHNUNG

KURBELWELLE KPL.HUB 56,7MM '93
350/400 LC4
KURBELWELLE KPL. HUB 76MM '94
620 LC4
PLEUEL-REP.SATZ 1C4
350/400/500/612 CC, L=140MM
PLEUEL-REP.SATZ 1C4
620 CC, L=141,5MM
SCHEIBENFEDER DIN6B88-3 X 5
SCHETBENFEDER GEHARTET 5 X 6,5
PASSCHEIBE 30 X 42 X 0,1
PASSCHEIBE 30 X 42 X 0,15
PASSCHEIBE 30 X 42 X G,3
ZYLINDERROLLENLAGER N 306
WELLENDICHTRING 30X52X7BTSL
FEDERSCHEIBE DIN137-B12
BUNDMUTTER #M12X1 LINKS  SW=17
SPERRKANTRING VSK 20
SK-MUTTER DINS36-M20X1,5
WELLENDICHTRING 12 X 22 X 7 B
KOLBEN 95 MM KPL. 400 LC4
(EK2074}
OLABSTRELFR. 95MM 400/600 LC4
MINUTENRING  95MM 400/600 LC4
RECHTECKRING 95MM 400/600 LC4
KOLBENBOLZEN 22 X 13 X 54,2
DRAHTSPRENGRING A 22 X 1,5
KOLBEN 101 MM KPL. GEGOSSEN
{EK1895/B)
OLABSTREIFRING 101MM 620 LC4
MIRUTENRING 101 620 LC4
RECHTECKRING 101MM 620 LC4
KOLBENBOLZEN 22 X 13 X 60
DRAHTSPRENGRING C 22 X 1,5
KOLBEN 101 MM KPL. GESCHMIEDET
(ARIAS)
KOLBENRINGSATZ KPL.101MM ARIAS

DESCRIPTION STK/QTY

CRANKSHAFT CPL. 1
CRANKSHAFT CPL. 1
CON.ROD REPAIR KIT 1
CON.ROD REPAIR KIT 1

WOODRUFF KEY
WOCDRUEF KEY
SHIM

SHIM

SHIM

OLLER BEARING
RADIAL SEAL RING
SPRING WASHER
MAGNETO NUT
LOCKING RING
H H NUT

SEAL RING
PISTON CPL.

[ e e T o LS T B O )

QIL STRAINER RING
RECTANGULAR RING
SQUARE RING
PISTON PIN
CIRCLIP

PISTON CPL. CAST

e N

OIL STRAINER RING
RECTANGULAR RING
SQUARE RING

PISTON PIN

CIRCLIP

PISTON CPL. FORGED

—_ P - e R e

PISTONRINGSET CPL. 1

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




gm 95-583.30.6 KURBELWELLE, KOLBEN CRANKSHAFT, PISTON 350/400/620 95
MOTORCYCLES

! BILD/FIG TEfLNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
:g i. 52 54  580.30.833.000 KOLBENBOLZEN 22 X 13,5 X 63,5  PISTON PIN
' 55 580.30.874.000 DRAHTSPRENGRING € 22 X 1,2 CIRCLIP 2
41 60  580.30.018.090 KURBELW. REP. RING 30X38X9,5 REP. SEAL RING X
FUR REP.SATZ KURBELW.SIMMERING
FOR REP.KIT CRANKS.SEAL RING

61 0760 385273 WELLENDICHTRING 38x52X7 BTSL RADIAL SEAL RING X
FUR REP.SATZ KURBELW.SIMMERING
FOR REP.KIT CRANKS.SEAL RING

350/400 geschmiedet 350 620 gegossen O 620 geschmiedet 0

350/400 forged 620 cost 45 620 forged 55

16
@15

KUPPLUNG

95-583.30.6 CLUTCH *=NEUTEIL/ NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

o



gﬁ 95-583.30.2 ZYLINDER CYLINDER 350/400/620 "95
MOTORCYCLES
BLD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
1 575.30.005.000  ZYLINDER BY MM 350 LC4'03 CYLINDER 1
I 576.30.005.000  ZYLINDER 95 MM 400 iC4'93  CYLINDER 1
1 583.30.005.000  ZYLINDER 10IMM 620 LCA'94  CYLINDER 1
2 580.30.030.000  ZYLINDERFUSSDICHTUNG CYL. BASE GASKET 1
3 0835 100456 STIFTSCHR. DING35-M10X45-10.9  STUD 4
VERZINKT/ZINC COATED
4 0331 100003 BUNDMUTTER ML1O SW-15  NUT 4
5 490.30.090.000  PASSHULSE 7 X 9,8 X 10 DOWEL 2
6  510.30.026.100  PASSHULSE 17 X 14 X 12 DOWEL 2

94-583.30.2

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

K




gm 95-583.36.1 ZYLINDERKOPF CYLINDERHEAD 350/400/620 95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
3 =350 ccm 1 575.36.020.000 ZYLINDERKOPF KPL. 350 LC4'93  CYLINDER HEAD CPL. 1
4 = 400 ccm 1 576.36.020.000  ZYLINDERKOPF KPL. 400 LC4'93  CYLINDER HEAD CPL. 1
6 =600 ccm 1 583.36.020.000  ZYLINDERKOPF KPL. 620 (C4'94  CYLINDER HEAD CPL. 1
61 =612 ccm 3 580.36.065.100  CU-DICHTRING 6 X 10 X 2 SEAL RING 4
62 = 620 ccm 2 490.30.090.000 PASSHULSE 7 X 9,8 X 10 DOWEL 2
4 580.36.152.500  VENTILDECKEL VORNE MOD '90 VALVE COVER FRONT 1
5 580.36.052.000  VENTILDECKEL VALVE COVER 1
6  580.36.053.000  VENTILDECKELDICHTUNG VALVE COVER GASKET ?
7 575.30.036.000  ZYLINDERKOPFDICHTUNG 90,3 MM CYL.HEAD GASKET 1
350/500 LC4
7 580.30.136.200  ZYLINDERKOPFDICHTUNG 95,3 MM CYL.HEAD GASKET 1
400/600 LC4
7 583.30.036.000  ZYLINDERKOPFDICHTUNG 101,3 MM  CYL.HEAD GASKET 1
6127620 LCA
8  580.36.065.000  DICHTRING 6 X 10 X 1 CU SEAL RING 6
20 9 0912 060353 ISK-SCHRAUBE DING12-MEX35 A H SCREW 1
l a2 10 0551 060253 GEWINDESTIFT DINS51-M6X25 STUD 2
2g 1 | | a5 350/400 LC4
B0 T 42 (Q% 10 0551 060303 GEWINDESTIFT DINS51-M6X30 STUD 2
115 (LOCTIE 574 N 600/612/620 LC4
/ - % 11 0587 060003 SK-HUTHUTTER DINI587-M6 HEX RUT 2
12 490.30.028.000  BUNDMUTTER M3 - 8MM HOCH FLANGE NUT 2
13 543.30.043.100  STIFTSCHRAUBE M8X35 STUD 2
350/400 LC4
13 543.30.043.000  STIFTSCHRAUBE MBX40 STUD 2
600/612/620 LC4
14 580.36.098.000  CU-DICHTRING 10 X 20 X 1 SEAL RING 4
147  580.36.099.100  BUNDSCHRAUBE M10XBO SK134M FLANGE SCREW 4
15  420.11.252.000  TEMPERATURSCHALTER VDO TEMP . INDICATOR 1
16 0933 080123 SK-SCHRAUBE DIN933-MBX12 H H SCREW 1
17 580.38.032.000  DICHTRING 8,2 X 12 X 0,8 CU  SEAL RING 1
018 0993 012000 SPRENGRING DIN7993A-RW12 CIRCLIP 4
18 580.36.026.600  VENTILFUHRUNG EINLASS '91  VALVE GUIDE INTAKE 2
19 580.36.126.600  VENTILFUHRUNG AUSLASS '91  VALVE GUIDE EXHAUS 2
22 586.30.021.000  SK-VERSCHLUSSCHR. M10X1 SWI3  PLUG X
23 580.38.032.010  DICHTRING 10 X 14 X 1 CU SEAL RING X
30 580.36.040.000  AUSPUFFLANSCH RECHTS EXHAUST FLANGE R/S 1

[94-583.36.1]

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

&




gﬁl 95-583.36.1 ZYLINDERKOPF CYLINDERHEAD 350/400/620 ‘95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/ QTY

350 cem 31 580.36.140.000  AUSPUFFLANSCH LINKS EXHAUST FLANGE L/S 1

400 ccm 32 580.36.041.000  AUSPUFFLANSCHDICHTUNG EXH. FLANGE GASKET 2

6 = 600 ccm 38 581.36.142.026  ANSAUGSTUTZEN D=26MM INTAKE FLANGE 1
61 =612 ccm 38 581.36.142.028  ANSAUGSTUTZEN D=28MM INTAKE FLANGE 1
62 = 620 ccm 39 575.36.042.000  ANSAUGSTUTZEN D=37MM INTAKE FLANGE 1
39 581.36.042.000  ANSAUGSTUTZEN D=38MM INTAKE FLANGE 1

39 581.36.042.040  ANSAUGSTUTZEN D=40MM INTAKE FLANGE 1

40  581.36.142.023  ANSAUGSTUTZEN D=23,5MM INTAKE FLANGE 1

41 581.36.043.000  ANSAUGSTUTZEADICHTUNG GASKET 1

4 575.36.044.000  GUMMIMUFFE D=37Mi 350 LC4  RUBBER 1

42 581.36.044.100  GUMMIMUFFE D-38MM 400-620 LCA4  RUBBER 1

45  565.30.061.000  SCHELLE 60/12 CLANP 2

49 0912 060163 ISK-SCHRAUBE DING12-MGX16 A H SCREW 8

50 0991 060163 ISK-SENKSCHRAUBE DIN7991-M6X16  COUNTERSUNK SCREW 3

51 0912 060203 [SK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M6X20 A H SCREW 6

52 0912 060253 ISK-SCHRAUBE DINO12-M6X25 A H SCREW 6

52 0912 060353 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M6X35 A H SCREW 1

53 510.05.074.000  FEDERLASCHE RETAINING PLATE 2

54* 0912 060601 [SK-SCHRAUBE DING12-M6X60 12.9 A H SCREW 2

55% 0912 060651 ISK-SCHRAUBE DINO12 M6X65 12.9 A H SCREW 2

60 0137 060000 FEDERSCHEIBE DIN137-B6 SPRING WASHER 6

94-583.36.1

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




§m 95-580.36.3 VENTILTRIEB VALVE DRIVE 350/400/620 ‘95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTICN STK/QTY
1 580.36.030.000  EINLASSVENTIL 36 M INTAKE VALVE 2
2 580.36.031.000  AUSLASSVENTIL 30 MM EXHAUST VALVE 2
3 580.36.027.100  ANLAUFSCHEIBE 12,2X29,5X0,5 THRUST WASHER 4
4 580.36.028.000  VENTILSCHAFTDICHTUNG SEAL FOR VALVE 4
01 21 6%  583.36.029.084  VENTILFEDERSATZ PROGRESSIV '95  VALVE SPRING KIT 1
0 7% 580.36.032.700  VENTILFEDERTELLER ALU '95  SPRING RETAINER 3
0 20 20 8  580.36.033.000 VENTILKEGELSTUCK MK7 KEY HALF 8
10 580.36.060.644  KIPPHEBEL EINLASS KPL. ROCKER ARM ENTAKE 1
23 14 11 580.36.061.648  KIPPHEBEL AUSLASS KPL ROCKER ARM EXHAUST 1
0 @24 @ 12 580.36.062.600  EINSTELLSCHRAUBE M7X0,75 'S1  ADJUSTMENT SCREM 4
/ & 13 0934 070756 SK-MUTTER DIN934-17X0,75-10.9  HEX NUT 4
® L | 14 580.36.061.090  KIPPHEBELROLLE KPL. ROCKER ARM ROLLER 2
\\ 13 g%%\% % S 0 20 580.36.056.100  KIPPHEBELWELLE L-36MM ROCKER ARM SHAFT 2
A 12% F==U 0 1&/ . 23 21 580.36.095.000 0-RING 15,08 X 2,62 0-RING 2
11 /N"B 23 0988 162210 PASSCHEIBE 16 X 22 X 1 SHIM WASHER X
Y / 23 / S / 24 0988 162205 PASSCHEIBE 16 X 22 X 0,5 SHIM WASHER X
8%‘/ / / 30 580.36.050.100  DEKO-WELLE DECOMPR. SHAFT 1
@7\ g / 31 543.34.015.000  ST-SCHEIBE 10 X 14 X 0,5 FLAT WASHER X
\ \ / ~6 31 543.34.015.100  ST-SCHEIBE 10 X 14 X 0,3 HASHER X
\ % ;I / 31 543.34.015.200  ST-SCHEIBE 10 X 18 X 0,15 HASHER X
\ / 32 580.36.059.200  DEKO-HEBELFEDER 1,8 MM SPRING 1
6\ \\ \/ 33 0770 100221 0-RING 10 X 2,2 SILICON 0-RING !
\. \ Oy 34 580.36.048.000  ABDECKSCHEIBE COVER 1
\\/ SV 35  580,36.049.500  DEKO-WELLENHEBEL DECOMPR. LEVER 1
) 36 0021 060003 SCHEIBE DING02L-A6,4 FLAT WASHER 1
%@ 4 37 0912 060103 1SK-SCHRAUBE DING12-MEX10 A H SCREW 1
37,8 5 34 3@
¢ @, 32 1
35 33 o )
310 %
30

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

E




95-683.36.0

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X =NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

g 95-583.36.0 STEUERTRIEB TIMING DRIVE 350/400/620 95
_ MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FG TEINR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
2 580.36.014.000  STEUERRITZEL 17-Z TIMING SPROCKET 1
3 580.36.011.000  NOCKENNELLENRAD 34-Z TIMING SPROCKET 1
350-400 LC4
3 583.36.011.001  NOCKENWELLENRAD 34-Z "01° '94  TIMING SPROCKET 1
620 LC4
4  575.36.013.000  STEUERKETTE C107C / 96 ROLLEN  TIMING CHAIN 1
350/400 LC4
4  580.36.013.000  STEUERKETTE C107C / 100 ROLLEN  TIMING CHAIN 1
500/600/612/620 LC4
5§  575.36.001.000  STEUERKETTENFGHRUNG TIMING CHAIN GUIDE 1
350/400 LC4
5  580.36.001.000  STEUERKETTENFUHRUNG TIMING CHAIN GUIDE 1
600/612/620 LC4
6  580.36.000.000  KETTENFUHRUNGSSCHRAUBE CHAIN GUIDE 80LT 1
07  580.36.065.000  DICHTRING 6 X 10 X 1 CU SEAL RING 2
7 0137 060000 FEDERSCHE IBE DIN137-B6 SPRING HASHER 1
8 0912 060203 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M6X20 A H SCREW 2
9 5675.36.002.000  STEUERKETTENSPANNER CHAIN TENSIONER 1
350/400 LC4
9 580.36.002.000  STEUERKETTENSPANNER CHAIN TENSIONER 1
600/612/620 LC4
: 10 0923 080120 FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M B X 12 FLAT HEAD SCREW 1
S 11 0912 060208 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-MGX20 SS A H SCREW S LOCK. 2
S o 15  583.36.018.000  AUSFALLSICHERUNG LC4'94  SECURING GUIDE i
LOCTITE 242/ 20 583.36.112.000  MITNEWMERSCHRAUBE M10X25 10,9 . DRIVING SCREW 1
: 21 580.36.012.000  SCHEIBE 10 X 28 X 3 GEHARTET ~ WASHER 1
@2 22 580.36.096.000  SPRENGRING SB 42 CIRCLIP 1
7 23 0625 060040 RILLENKUGELLAGER 6004 C3 KSE  BEARING 1
? % 24 575.36.010.000  NOCKERWELLE 995 350/400  CAM SHAFT 1
o 1 AOCTTE 242, 24 580.36.010.000  NOCKENWELLE 249  600/612/620  CAM SHAFT 1
LOCTITE 242 ~ y 25 580.36.097.000  NADELBUCHSE BK 2012 NEEDLE BEARING 1
@11 26 360.03.014.200  SCHNORR-SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE 10MM  LOCKING WASHER 1
30 580.36.003.144  AUTOMATIKSPANNER KPL.'88 AUTOM.TENSIONER CP 1
15 31 580.36.005.100  SPANNERDICHTUNG 1,5 MM GASKET 1
32 580.36.004.100  DRUCKBOLZEM PRESSURE BOLT 1
33 580.36.006.100  DRUCKFEDER 0,9 M SPRING 1
35  580.36.007.100  KLINKE LOCKING PIECE 1

B




§MOTORCYCI£$

95-583.36.0

STEUERTRIEB

TIMING DRIVE

350/400/620 95

&

ﬁ% 11
LOCTITE 242 )
J o
15

95-583.36.0

LOCTITE 242/

LOCTITE 242
LOCTITE 242
11

50Q

o

BLD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR

36
37
3B
39
40
5Q*

580.36.007.050
0402 031780

580.36.003,100
580.38.022,000
580.36.008.100
542.11.052.000

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

BEZEICHNUNG

DRUCKFEDER F. KLINKE
LAGERMADEL 3 X 17,8 G2
SPARNERGEHAUSE

DICHTRING 12 X 18 X 1,5 CU
VERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE Mi2X1,5 ALU
SCHELLE RSGU 24/15

DESCRIPTION

SPRING

NEEDLE
TENSIONER CASE
SEAL RING

PLUG

CLAMP

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

STK/QTY

Y =




SCHMIERSYSTEM

Eﬁl 95-583.38.2 LUBRICATING SYSTEM 350/400/620 95
MOTORCYCLES
BLD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
1 580.38.001.000 GLPUMPENRAD 31-Z PUMP GEAR 1
Z 0402 025980 NADELROLLE NROB 2,5 X 9,8 G2 NEEDLE 1
3 0912 060203 [SK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M6X20 A H SCREHW 3
5 580.38.007.100 GLPUMPE MIKUNI 6-73 LC4'92  OIL PUMP CPL. 1
6  560.38.007.755  ANLAUFSCHEIBE 8,1 X 15 X 0,5 THRUST WASHER 2
7 0799 060000 SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE DING799-RS6  RETAINING CLIP 1
9 580.30.021.000 OLABLASSCHRAUBE MIT MAGNET M12  OIL DRAIN PLUG 1
13 580.38.028.000  VENTILKOLBEN D~10MM VALVE PISTON 1
15  580.38.019.000  OLVERSCHLUSSCHRAUSE M22XI,5  OIL DRAIN PLUG 1
16 580.38.017.000 DICHTRIRG 22 X 27 X1 CU SEAL RING 1
17 G910 120153 VERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M17X1,5 SW13  PLUG 1
18 580.38.022.000 DICHTRING 12 X 18 X 1,5 (U SEAL RING ]
19 580.38.023.300 DRUCKFEDER L=25M D=1MM SPRING i
20 580.38.005.000 OLFILTER OIL FILTER ELEMENT 1
21 580.30.041.000 FILTERDECKELEICHTUNG GASKET 1
22 580.30.008.600 FILTERDECKEL M10X1 '91  FILTERCOVER 1
23 0912 060163 1SK-SCHRAUBE DIN91Z-MEX16 A H SCREW 3
30 580.38.234.200 GLLEITUNG FILTER/MIKROFILTER OIL LINE 1
R10/R8 - 300MM
31 580.38.334.600 GLLEITUNG FILTER/GEHAUSE OIL LINE 1
R10/R8 - 175MM
32 580.38.134.600 OLLEITUNG MICROFILTER/KUPPL.DE  OIL LINE 1
R8/R8 - 190MM
40 580.38.033.100 DOPPELHOHLSCHRAUBE M10X1 DUAL HOLLOW SCREW 1
43 580.38.030.000 HOHLSCHRAUBE MBX1 HOLLOW SCREW 3
44* 580.38.130.000 DUSENSCHRAUBE M8X1 JET SCREW 1
45 580.38.032.010 DICHTRING 10 X 14 X 1 CU SEAL RING 3
46  580.38.032.000  DICHTRING 8,2 X 12 X 0,8 CU  SEAL RING 8
50 580.38.041.0060 MICROFILTERDECKEL FILTER COVER 1
LOCTIE 242 51 0770 056020 0-RING 56 X 2 (VITON) 0-RING 2
52 580.38.043.000 MICROFILTERGEHAUSE FILTER CASE 1
53 580.38.044.000 MICROFILTERELEMENT FILTER ELEMENT 1
54 580.38.042.000 MICROFILTERDECKEL M8X1 FILTER COVER 1
55 0010 050163 TAPTITE SCHRAUBE M5X16 TAPETITE SCREW 4
56 575.38.090.000 HALTEBLECH FUR MICROFILTER 93  BRACKET 1
57 575.38.091.000 STUTZBLECH FUR MICROFILTER '83  BRACKET 1
60 0912 050163 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M5X16 A B SCREW 3
3 +=NEUTEIL/NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




g.MOIORCYCIES

r‘q‘;‘(g_% 13
18 & g19
g ©18
9% 15 817

05-583.38.2 SCHMIERSYSTEM LUBRICATING SYSTEM 350/400/620 95
BLD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
61 0021 050003 SCHEIBE DIN9021-A5,3 FLAT WASHER 3
62 544.31.032.050  DISTANZ BUCHSE 6 X 8 X 8,5 SPACER BUSHING 3
63 310.08.060.000  KABELTOLLE (INNENDURCHM. 8MM)  RUBBER SLEEVE 3
64  586,03.048.200  MEHRBEREICHSBLECHNUTTER M5 SHEET-METAL NUT 3
70 575.38.030.000  HOHLSCHRAUBE MI2X1,5 DIN643  HOLLOW SCREW 2
72 575.38.135.000  OLLEITUNG KURBELGEH./GETRIEBE  OIL LINE 1

LOCTITE 242

R1Z/R12 - 70MM

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




g@ 95-580.38.3 MOTORENTLUFTUNG BREATHER SYSTEM 350/400/620 95
BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY

k80.35.025.800 ENTLUFTUNGSSCHLAUCK BREATHER TUBE 1

2 100.01.020.000 SCHLAUCHBINDER AZ CLAMP
575.30.090.000 ENTLUFTUNGSSCHLAUCH '03  BREATHER TUBE 1
2() X))
1
3

94-580.38.3

R * = NEUTEIL / NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




gm 95-575.31.0 VERGASER PHBE 36 HD ~ CARBURETOR PHBE 36 HD 350 ‘95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION ST/ QTY
1-49 575.31.101.044 VERGASER PHBE 36 SD (6835) CARBURETOR !
45 /52 / 1B0 / DR270 / K51 I

1 575.31.135.040 GASSCHIEBER 40 THROTTLE VALVE 1
2 490.31.134.051 DUSENNADEL K 51 JET NEEDLE 1
K 580.31.121.266 NADELDUSE DR 266 NEEDLE JET X
3 580.31.121.268 NADELDUSE DR 268 NEEDLE JET X
3 580.31.121.270 NADELDUSE DR 270 NEEDLE JET 1
4 570.31.523.135 HAUPTDUSE 135 MAIN JET X
4 570.31.523.170 HAUPTDUSE 170 MAIN JET X
4 5700.31.523.180 HAUPTDUSE 180 MAIH JET 1
4 570.31.523.190 HAUPTDUSE 190 MAIN JET X
5 151.31.123.038 LEERLAUFDUSE 38 IDLING JET X
5 151.31.123.045 LEERLAUFDIISE 45 PILOT JET X
5 151.31.173.052 LEERLAUFDUSE 52 IE JET 1
] 57(1,31.551.045 STARTDUSE 45 STARTING JET 1
7 572.31.120.300 NADELVENTIL 300 HEEDLE VALVE 1
8 5700.31.509.000 SCHHIMHER 8,5 GRAMM FLOAT 1
10 520.31.138.000 GUMHITILLE RUBBER PLUG z
11 570.31.524.000 SK-SCHRAUBE M5X16 H H SCREW i
12 570.31.525.100 STELLSCHRAUBE HEXD, 75 ADJ. SCREW 1
13 501.31.127.000 VERGASERDECKEL MIXT.CHAMBER COVER 1
14 570.31.130.000 SCHIEBERFEDER 1,25 X 180 SPRING 1
15 544,31.532.000 HALTESCHEIBE HEDDLE CLIP 1
16 (1799 025055 SICHERUHGSSCHEIBE RS 2,5 X 5,5  CLIP 1
18 570.31.525.000 STELLSCHRAUBE MBXG,75 ADJ. SCREW 1
19 520.31.126.000 SK-MUTTER #6X0,75 HUT 1
20 0963 045143 SENKSCHRAUBE M4,5%14 COUNTERSUNK SCREW 1
21 570,31.555.000 DECKEL FUR STARTGEHAUSE COVER 1
23 580.31.153.000 FEDER SPRING 1
24 570.31.545.000 STARTKOLBEN STARTING DEVICE 1
25 580.31.180.000 HWARMSTARTKNOPF PUSHBUTTON 1
26 580.31.181.000 SK-MUTTER MIX0,75 T 1
27 0912 040123 ISK-SCHRAUBE DINI12-H4X12 ALLEN HEAD SCREM Z
30 501.31.174.000 PRALLBLECH COVER 1
31 570.31.522.000 DUSENSTOCK MAIN JET HOLDER 1
i3 570.31.572.000 SCHEIBE 3,3 X 5,8 X 0,5 HASHER 1
34 570.31.515.000 FEDER SPRING 1

J—1—61 * = NEUTEIL / NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




93-575.31.0

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

gm 95-575.31.0 VERGASER PHBE 36HD  CARBURETOR PHBE 36 HD 350 ‘95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
35 570.31.517.000 GEMISCHREG. SCHRAUBE M7X0,75 MIXTURE REG.SCREHW 1
37 570.31.573.000 SCHEIBE 5,1 X8 X 0,8 WASHER 1
38 520.31.116.000 FEDER SPRING 1
35 570.31.519.000 STELLSCHRAUBE M5 ADJ. SCREW 1
40 151.31.112.000 KRAFTSTOFFILTER FUEL FILTER 1
41 570.31.513.000 SCHLAUCHANSCHLUSS FUEL TNLET BANJC 1
43 0933 060163 SK-SCHRAUBE DIN933-M6X16 H H SCREW 1
45 570.31.508.000 STIFT 2 X 47 FLOAT PIN 1
47 570.31.511.100 SCHWIMMERGEHAUSE M UBERLAUFR. FLOAT CHAMBER 1
49 570.31.514.000 VERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M1ZX1 PLUG 1
50 %75.31.199.000 DICHTUNGSSATZ PHBE 36 HD GASKET SET 1
60 501.31.137.000 ENTLUFTUNGSSCHLAUCH 3%5%190 BREATHER TUBE 2
61 520.31.137.001 PVC-SCHLAUCH 3%6 (UBERLAUF) TUBE 3X6 0,45
62 830.13.096.000 KABELKLAMMER, 3-FACH, SCHWARZ CLAMP 1

3




gm 95-583.31.1 VERGASER PHM 38/40 SD CARBURETOR PHM 38/40 SD 400/620 "95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY

1-52 580.31.601.644 VERGASER PHM 38 SD {4920} CARBURETOR 1
45 [ 38 / 135 / DR266 / K51 II

1-52 580,31.601.844 VERGASER PHM 38 SD (4894/6) CARBURETOR i
45 / 45 / 190 / DRZ70 / X51 11

1-52 580.31.901.244 VERGASER PHM 40 5D (4922/3) CARBURETOR 1
45 / 45 / 135 / DR268/KS1 I1I

1-52 580.31.901.444 VERGASER PHM 40 SD (4922/3 CH}  CARBURETOR 1
45 / 45 / 135 / DR268/K51 II1

1-52 580.31.901.544 VERGASER PHM 40 SD (4922) CARBURETOR 1
45 / 45 / 195 / DR272 /K51 11

1 580.31.135.040 GASSCHIEBER NR.A40 THROTTLE VALVE 1

2 490.31.134.051 DUSENHADEL K 51 JET NEEDLE 1

3 580.31.121.272 NADELDUSE DR 272 NEEDLE JET 1

3 580.31.121.270 NADELDUSE DR 270 NEEDLE JET 1

3 580.31.121.268 NADELDUSE DR 268 NEEDLE JET 1

3 580.31.121.266 NADELDUSE DR 266 NEEDLE JET 1

4 570,31.523.195 HAUPTOUSE 195 MAIN JET 1

4 570.31.523.190 HAUPTDUSE 190 MAIN JET 1

4 570.31.523.170 HAUPTDUSE 170 MATN JET X

4 570.31.523.145 HAUPTDUSE 145 MAIN JET X

4 570.31.523.140 HAUPTDUSE 140 MAIN JET X

14 570.31.523.135 HAUPTDUSE 135 MAIN JET 1

5 151.31.123.045 LEERLAUTBUSE 45 PILOT JET 1

5 151.31.123.038 LEERLAUFBUSE 38 IDLING JET I

05 4590.31.122.000 LEERLAUFMISCHROHR KR.1 CD IDLE EMULSION TUBE 1

6 580.31.151.045 STARTDUSE 45 STARTING JET 1

7 572.31.120.300 NADELVENTIL 300 HEEDLE VALVE 1

8 570.31.509.000 SCHHIMMER 8,5 GRAMM FLOAT X

8 583.31.509.000 SCHWIMMER 6,5 GRAMM FLOAT 1

9 580.31.140.038 ANSAUGTRICHTER 38 400 LC4  CONNECT.AIR INTAKE 1

g 580.31.140.040 ANSAUGTRICHTER 40 620 LC4  CONMECT.AIR INTAKE 1

10 520,31.138.000 GUMMITULLE RUBBER PLUG 1

il 570.31.525.100 STELLSCHRAUBE MbX0,75 ADJ. SCREW 1

12 580.31.528.000 STUTZHULSE M6X0,75 SW=10  SUPPORT BUSHING 1

13 490,31.131.000 NIPPEL NIPPLE 1

14 0799 025055 SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE RS 2,5 X 5,5  CLIP 1

15 544,31.530.000 SCHIEBERFEDER 1,25 X 150 SPRING 1

95-583.311

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

E




g 95-583.31.1 VERGASER PHM 38/40 SD CARBURETOR PHM 38/40 SD 400/620 95
MOTFORCYCLES
BLD/FG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
% 16 520.31.126.000 SK-MUTTER M6X0,75 RUT 2
®\1ﬁ11 17 570.31.524.000 SK-SCHRAUBE ¥5X16 H H SCREW 2
60 iad 580.31.127.000 VERGASERDECKEL COVER PLATE 1
19 570.31.525.G00 STELLSCHRAUBE M6X0,75 ADJ. SCREM 1
20 572.31.155.000 VERSCHRAUBUNG PLUG 1
2t 580.31.153.000 FEDER SPRING 1
22 570.31.549.000 STARTKOLBEN STARTING DEVICE 1
23 572.31.150.100 KALTSTARTVERGASERGEHAUSE 4-T.  START.DEVICE BODY 1
25 580.31.180.000 HARMSTARTKNOPF PUSHBUTTOM 1
26 580.31.,181.000 SK-MUTTER M9X0,75 NUT 1
27 0964 040143 LINSENSCHRAUBE DIN964-MX14 FLAT HEAD SCREW 3
28 0912 040123 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-MAX12 ALLEN HEAD SCREW 2
31 570.31.522.000 DUSENSTOCK MAIN JET HOLDER 1
34 570.31.572.G00 SCHEIBE 3,3 X 5,8 X 0,5 HASHER 1
35 570.31.515.000 FEDER SPRING 1
36 570.31.517.000 GEMISCHREG. SCHRAUBE M7X0,75 MIXTURE REG.SCREW 1
37 570.31.519.000 STELLSCHRAUBE M5 ADJ. SCREW 1
38 520.31.116.000 FEDER SPRING 1
39 570.31.573.000 SCHEIBE 5,2 X 8 X 0,8 HASHER i
41 0933 060163 SK-SCHRAUBE DIN933-M6X16 H H SCREW 1
43 570.31.513.000 SCHLAUCHANSCHLUSS FUEL INLET BANJO 1
44 151.31.112.900 KRAFTSTOFFILTER FUEL FILTER 1
15 501.31.174.000 PRALLBLECH COVER 1
48 570.31.508.000 STIFT 2 X 47 FLOAT PIN 1
50 570.31.511,100 SCHWIMMERGEHAUSE M UBERLAUFR. FLOAT CHAMBER i
52 570.31.514.000 VERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M12X1 PLUG 1
53 580.31.199.000 DICHTUNGSSATZ PHM38SD/PHMA0SD GASKET SET 1
60 580.31.160.000 ROHRBOGEN 47'92  TUBE WITH THREAD 1
95 310.07.007.001 SCHLAUCK 5 X 8 PER METER BREATHER HOSE 5X8 0,5
g7 520.31.137.001 PVC-SCHLAUCH 3X6 (UBERLAUF) TUBE 3X6 ¢,6

95-583.31.1

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

3




§,MOTORCYC££$

95-583.31.5

ZUNDANLAGE SEM K11

IGNITION SYSTEM SEM K11 350/400/620°95

95-683.31.5

BILD/FIG

WO el o R e

[T T R T R e e S
P e D L M = O o h i MY e D

TEILNR / PARTNR

580.31.002.100
580.31.002.050
580.31.002.053
0084 050303
0125 050003
0500 050083
500.31.003.000
0137 050003
580.30.002.200
0770 020490
580.31.004.000
580.30.002.050
0912 060203
0125 0606003
0912 060253
580.31.006.000
0015 060453
0125 060003
0985 060003
580.31.093.005
580.31.010.000
580.31.410.044

* = NEUTEIL f NEW PART

BEZEICHNUNG

ZUNDANLAGE SEM Ki1/60G-08 LI,
STATOR LOSE "13"

ROTOR LOSE

ZYL.SCHRAUBE DINB4A-M5X30
SCHEIBE DIN125-A5,3

TAPETITE SCHRAUBE M5X8
HALTEPLATTCHEN

FEDERSCHEIBE DIN137-B5
ZUNDUNGSDECKEL SCHUARZ
O-RING 2-49 (126,72 X 1,78)
GUMMIDURCHF UHRUNG
VERSCHLUSSCHRAUBE M18X1,5
ISK-SCHRAUBE DINS12-M6X20
SCHEIBE DIN125-A6,4
ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-MBX25
ZUNDSPULE  TM 14-05
SK-BUNDSCHRAUBE M6X45 SW=8
SCHEIBE DIN1Z25-A6,4

SS-MUTTER DIN985-M6

ZUNDKERZE  NGK D8 EA
ZUNDKERZENSTECKER SD 05 F  NGK
ZUNDKERZENSTECKER 103000 MERIT

DESCRIPTION

IGNITION CPL.
STATOR LOOSE
FLYWHEEL LOOSE
FIL.HEAD SCREW
FLAT WASHER
TAPETITE SCREW
RETAINING PLATE
SPRING WASHER
IGNITION COVER
0-RING

RUBBER SLEEVE
SCREW PLUG

A H SCREW

FLAT WASHER

A H SCREW
IGHITION COIL

H H COLLAR SCREW
FLAT WASHER

S L HNUT

SPARKING PLUG
SPARK PLUG PROTECT
SPARK PLUG PROTECT

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

STK/QTY
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gm 95-583.32.1 KUPPLUNG CLUTCH 350/400/620 95
MOTORCYCLES
BLO/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
1 580.32.101.144  KUPPLUNGSKORB 81/22-1 M.PR.30Z  OUTER CLUTCH HUB 1
2 580.32.001.000  KUPPLUNGSKORB LOSE D=150MM OUTER CL.HUB LODSE 1
3 580.32.007.000  NIET DIN 7338 8 X 11,2 RIVET 6
4 503.32.070.000  INNENRING MIT BUND INNER BUSHING 1
5  575.32.013.000  STUTZSCH. GEWARTET 22,2X35%3  THRUST WASHER 1
6  565.32.005.000  NADELKAFIG K 26 X 30 X 22 NEEDLE CAGE 1
7 580.32.112.000  STAHLLAMELLE 4 TAKT 1,4 HM CLUTCH BISC 2
8  580.32.012.500  STAHLLAMELLE 2 M STEEL DISC 5
9  580.32.011.100  BELAGLAMELLE 3 MM ORGANISCH  ORGANIC DISC 6
10 565.32.002.500  MITNEHMER "5" LC4'90  INNER CLUTCH HUB 1
11 565.32.018.000  SICHERUNGSBLECK FLAT WASHER 1
12 0936 181505 SK-MUTTER DIN936-M18X1,5 - 8.8  HEX NUT 1
13 565.32.003.100  DRUCKKAPPE PRESSURE PLATE 1
14 502.32.002.000  KUPPL.DRUCKFEDER 2,6 X 38 CLUTCH SPRING 6
15  502.32.050.000  SCHEIBE 6,2 X 18 X 2 NASHER 6
i 16 0912 060203 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN912-M6X20 A H SCREW 6
| 17 580.32.014.000  AUSRUCKHEBEL 4-T. DISENGAGING LEVER 1
| 18 0912 060203 ISK-SCHRAUBE DING12-MGX20 A H SCREW 1
' 19 545.32.013.000  HALTEBLECH F.AUSRUCKUNG RETAINING PLATE 1
' 20 0991 060122 SENKSCHRAUBE DIN7991-M6X12 ALLEN FLATHEAD SCR 2
1' 21 545.32.093.000  NUTRING N 12 X 20 X 5,5 SEAL RING 1
i 22 0471 120010 SEEGERRING DIN471-12X1 CIRCLIP 1
| 23 503.32.095.000  NADELHULSE HK 1212 NEEDLE CAGE 2
12 13 24 575.32.015.000  AUSRICKWELLE 12 X 66 '93  DISENGAGING SHAFT 1
@E (7 . 25  575.32.017.000  DRUCKSTANGE 206 MM '93  PUSH ROD 1
i @Q 26 565.32.032.300  AUFLAGEBOLZEN PRESSURE BOLT 1
OMNIEIT 150 h [ @@ 27 543.32.030.000  AXIAL-NADELKRANZ AXK 1024 KPL.  AXIAL NEEDLE BEARG 1
¥ @@ 023 28 0471 100010 SEEGERRING DIN471-10X1 CIRCLIP 1
¥ |\ 30 0094 150223 SPLINT DIN94-1,5%22 PIN 1
9&> | 2 | @,
20 | 1445 %
218 | |
238 | 25 i
23 @ i G |
L 26 0z |
gl
27 * = NEUTEIL / NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED
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KICKSTARTER

§m 95-583.33.4 KICKSTARTER 350/400/620 95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK fQTY
1 580.33.026.200 MITHEHMERNABE ‘94 DRIVING HUB 1
7 580.33.020.000 STARTERFEDER KICKSTARTER SPRING 1
3 520.33.095.000 SPREWGRING 25 X 1,6 CIRCLIP 1
03 520.33.090.100 SPRENGRING SWZ25 CIRCLIP 1
q 580.33.037.000 FEDERFUHRUNG SPRING BUSHING 1
] R80.33.028.000 SPERRADFEDER 1,2 MM SPRING 1
3] 580.33.023.100 SPERRRAD 18-7 KICKST.RATCHET 1
7 h80.38.022.000 DICHTRING 12 X 18 X 1,5 CU SEAL RING 1
8 580.33.033.000 ANSCHLAGSCHRAUBE M12%1,5 ADJUSTING BOLT 1
9 546.32.090.000 DICHTRING G 12 X 16 % 3 SEAL RING 1
10 58(.33.021.300 KICKSTARTERMELLE 94 KICKSTARTER SHAFT 1
11 580.33.031.000 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 22 X 30 X 1,5 WASHER 1
12 56h.33.098.000 NADELKAFIG K 22 X 26 X 13 ' NEEDLE CAGE 1
13 AB0.33.027 .600 STARTERRAD 35 7 KICKSTARTER GEAR 1
14 580.33.024.000 STARTERZWISCHENRAD 37-Z INTERMEDIATE GEAR 1
15 565.32.012.000 AHLAUFSCHEIBE 22,2 X 35 X 2 THRUST WASHER i
16 RB0.33.090.000 NADELLAGER RNA 4903 NEEDLE BEARING i
17 0760 223270 WELLENDICHTRING 22X%32%7 BSL SEAL RING 1
20 583.33.036.044 KICKSTARTER KPL. ALU LC4'94 KICKSTARYER CPL. 1
21 0912 080283 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN91Z-MBXZ5 A H SCREW 1
22 3640.03.014.000 SCHNORR-SICHERUNGSSCHEIBE 8MM LOCK WASHER 1

94-583.33.4

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

N




g‘ﬁl 95-583.33.2 GETRIEBE | TRANSMISSION | 350/400/620 "95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY
575.33.002.000 ANTRIEBSHWELLE 157 ‘93 MAIN SHAFT 1
565.33.110.400 FESTRAD 2.6 16 7 (2M4) 2ND G. MAINSHAFT 1
400-620 EGS/RXC
2 565.33.010.300 FESTRAD 2.6 15 7 (2G3) ZND G. MAINSHAFT 1
350-620 SX/EXC
3 565.33.004.300 LOSRAD 3.G 18 Z {3M3} 3RD GEAR COUNTERS. 1
4 565.33.006.300 SCHIEBERAD 4.G 20 7 {4M3} ATH GEAR MAINSHAFT 1
5 565.33.008.300 LOSRAD 5.6 27 Z (5M3) 5TH GEAR COUNTERS. 1
6 565.33.016.300 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 22,7 X 32 X 1,5 THRUST WASHER 2
8 565.33.015.000 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 20,2 X 35 X 1 THRUST WASHER 1
9 565.33.099.000 NADELKAFIG K22X26X13 GETEILT NEEDLE CAGE 2
10 520.33.096.000 SPRENGRING 25 X 1,6 CIRCLIP 2
11 0625 201029 RILLENKUGELLAGER 6304/22/C4QE6  BALL BEARING 1
12 565.33.093.000 NADELLAGER RNA 4902 KSE NEEDLE BEARING 1

93-580.33.2

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART X =NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

B




gm 95-583.33.3 GETRIEB || TRANSMISSION i 350/400/620 95
MOTORCYCLES
BLD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTICN STK/QTY
575.33.005.000 LOSRAD 1.6 33 Z {1M4) ‘93  1ST GEAR COUNTERS. 1
565.33.013.4600 LOSRAD 2.G 24 7 {2M4) ZHD GEAR COUNTERS. 1
400-620 EGS/RXC
2 565.33.013.300 LOSRAD 2.G 24 7 {2G3) ZND GEAR COUNTERS. 1
350-620 SX/EXC

3 565.33.007.300 SCHIEBERAD 3.6 21 7 (3M3) 3RD GEAR COUNTERS. 1

4 565.33.009.300 LOSRAD 4.G 19 7 (4M3) 4TH GEAR MAINSH. 1

5 565.33.011.300 SCHIEBERAD 5.6 21 7 (5M3) 5TH GEAR COUNTERS. i

6 580.33.003.100 ABTRIEBSNELLE COUNTER SHAFT 1

7 500.33.001.000 VERSCHLUSSPFROPFEN PLASTIC CAP 1

8 565.33.015.000 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 20,2 X 35 X 1 THRUST WASHER 1

g 565.33.018.300 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 22,2 X 35 X 1,5 THRUST WASHER 1

10 565.33.016.360 ANLAUFSCHEIBE 22,7 X 32 X 1,5 THRUST WASHER 4

12 520.33.096.000 SPREMGRING 25 X 1,6 CIRCLIP K

15 565.33.0599.000 HADELKAFIG K22X26%13 GETEILT NEEDLE CAGE 2

015 565.33.098.000 HADELKAFIG K 22 X 26 X 13 NEEDLE CAGE 1

16 565.33.093.000 NADELLAGER RMA 4902 KSE NEEDLE BEARING 1

17 490.30.023.000 ZYLINDERROLLENLAG. WJ205ECP/C3  ROLLER BEARING 1

19 0770 250021 0-RING 2 X 25 SILICON 0-RING 1

20 580.33.017.000 DISTAMZBUCHSE 25 X 32 X § SPACER BUSHING 1

21 0760 324771 HELLEMDICHTRING 32X47%7 BSL SEAL RING 1

27 580.33.029.014 KETTENRAD 14 SPROCKET 1

27 580.33.029.015 KETTENRAD 15 SPROCKET 1

22 580.33.029.016 KETTENRAD 16 7 SPROCKET 1

23 510.33.031.000 SICHERUNGSBLECH LOCK WASHER 1

24 580.33.032.100 KETTENRADHUTTER LC4'91  SPROCKET RUT 1

25 580.33.030.000 DISTANZRING SPACER 1

93-580.33.3

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED
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§MOTORCYCIE$

95-583.34.0

SCHALTUNG

SHIFTING MECHANISM

350/400/620 "95

92-680.34.0

S

21
b6 32
33 %

BILD/FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR

N B L) D e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
20
22
23
24
25
30
3
32
33

580.34.005.344
565.34.013.100
580.34.010.000
580.34.014.000
580.34.020.C00
0770 125020

580.33.027.000
580.34.002.200
580.34.004.000
580.34.001.100
580.34.003.000
0912 060603

580.34.024.544
580.34.023.500
580.34.017.500
580.34.012.000
501.34.026.100
580.34.015.544
565.34.016.000
580.34.016.500
580.34.022.000
502.32.050.000
0933 060163

502.33.041.000

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

BEZEICHNUNG

SCHALTWELLE KPL. '93
SPANNFEDER

STAHLSCHEIBE 14 X 28 X 2
RUCKHOLFEDER

FEDERHULSE

0-RING 12,5 X 2 NBR 70
V-DICHTRING VA 0014
SCHALTGABEL 1./4. U. 2.GANG
SCHALTSCHIENE 1./4. U. 2.GANG
SCHALTGABEL 3./5. GANG
SCHALTSCHIENE 3./5. GANG
ISK-SCHRAUBE DINO12-M6X50
ARRETIERHEBEL KPL.
ARRETIERHEBELFEDER
ARRETIERFEDERHULSE
SCHALTWALZE 5 GANG

NADELHULSE 30 X 37 X 7,5
SCHALTARRETIERUNG KPL.
SENKSCHRAUBE M6X30 SELBSTSICH.
SCHALTKNOPF

SCHALTHEBEL 4-TAKT KPL.
SCHEIBE 6,2 X 18 X 2
SK-SCHRAUBE DIN933-M6X16
NORDLOCK SCHEIBEN M6 (PAAR)

DESCRIPTION

SHIFTING SHAFY CPL
SPRING

WASHER

RETURN SPRING
SPRING BUSHING
0-RING

SEAL RING

SHIFT FORK 1/4 + 2
SHIFTING ROD
SHIFT.FORK 3RD/5TH
SHIFTING RCD

A H BOLT

LOCATING LEVER CPL
SPRING

BUSH

SHIFTING DRUM
NEEDLE CAGE

SHIFT LOCAT. DRUM
COUNTERSUNK SCREW
SHIFTING BUTTCN
SHIFTING LEVER
WASHER

H H SCREW

PAIR OF WASHERS

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

STK/QTY
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gm 95-583.35.3 WASSERPUMPE, THERMOSTAT WATERPUMRTHERMOSTAT  350/400/620 "95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG  TEILNR/PARTNR  BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTION STK/QTY

1 £83.35.050.044 WASSERPUMPE MECHAMISCH KPL.'94  WATER PUMP CPL. 1
2 0471 120010 SEEGERRING DIM471-12X1 CIRCLIP 1
3 0472 280120 SEEGER-RING DIN472-28X1,2 SEEGER RING 1
4 0625 060016 RILLENKUGELLAGER 6001 RSR BEARING i
5 0760 152472 WELLENDICHTRING 15%24X7 A-DUO SEAL RING 1
6 544,35.010.000 WASSERPUMPENWELLE HATER PUMP SHAFT 1
7 0770 047015 O-RING 47 X 1,5 HBR 70 0-RING 1
8 580.35.002.600 WASSERPUMPENGEHAUSE LOSE  '92  WATER PUMP CASE 1
9 565.35.005.300 HASSERPUMPENRAD PUMP ROTOR 1
10 0021 0500603 SCHEIBE DIN90Z21-A5,3 FLAT WASHER 1
11 0912 050123 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN91Z-H5X12 A H SCREW 1
12 565.35.003.300 PUMPEHDECKELDECHTUNG HATER - PUMP GASKET 1
i3 583.35.001.000 WASSERPUMPENDECKEL LC4'94  WATERPUMP COVER 1
i4 0584 060203 ISK-SCHRAUBE DINGS12-MGX20 H H SCREW 4
15 580.36.065.000 DICHTRING & X 10 X 1 CU SEAL RING 4
20 583.35.025.001 KUHLERGEWEBESCRLAUCH 12 X 3 RADIATOR HOSE 1
Z1 583.35.099.000 SCHLAUCHBINDER AES1 14-24 CLAMP e
30 583.35.013.044 THERMOSTAT KPL. 70 GRAD LC4'94  THERMOSTAT CPL. 1
K| 0770 320020 0-RING 32 X 2 (-RING 2
32 583.35.017.000 THERMOSTAT 70 GRAD LC4'94  THERMOSTAT 1
33 0770 021020 0-RING 21 X 2 NBR 70 0-RING 1
35 0812 060453 ISK-SCHRAUBE DIN91Z-M6X45 A H SCREW 2
36 0125 060003 SCHEIBE DIN1Z25-A6,4 FLAT WASHER 2

@ ‘277 * = NEUTEIL/ NEW PART X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




COOLING SYSTEM 350/400/620 95

KUHLSYSTEM

95-583.35.0

§MOTORCYCIE$

STK/QTY

DESCRIPTION

BEZEICHNUNG

BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR
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HOSE 0,31

SCHLAUCH 7X10 PER METER

KABELBAND 155MM
KABELTULLE
SCHEIBE 6

550.07.016.001
440.11.076.155
410.01.052.000
510.06.097.000

ib

RUBBER SLEEVE

PLASTIC BAND
WASHER
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NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED

X=

NEUTEIL / NEW PART

* =

583.35.0
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gﬁl 95-583.29.0 SPEZIALWERKZEUGE SPECIAL TOOLS 350/400/620 95
MOTORCYCLES
BILD/FIG TEILNR/PARTNR BEZEICHNUNG DESCRIPTICN STK/QTY
1 580.12.001.000 MONTAGEBOCK REPAIR STAND 1
HOLZKLOTZ - SELBSTGEFERTIGT 7 580.12.003.000 KUPPLUNG?HALTER [D=1h3MM HOLDING PLATE 1
WOODEN BLOCK - HOME MADE 3 580.12.005.025 MONTAGEHULSE D=25MM GUIDE SLEEVE 1
FUR KURBELY.SIMMERRING LINKS
FOR CRANKSHAFT SEAL L/S
580.12.009.000 SCHWUNGRADABZ IEHER MAGHETO EXTRACTOR 1
h10.12.016.000 SCHUTZKAPPE PROTECTION CAP 1
580.12.015.089 KOLBEN-MONTAGERING D=89iMM PISTON RINGSPANNER 1
350 LC4
b 580.12.015.080 KOLBEN-MONTAGERING D=90MN PISTON RINGSPANNER 1
50 LCA
& 580.12.015.095 KOLBEN-MONTAGERING D=95MM PISTON RINGSPANNER 1
400/600 LC4
3} 580.12.015.100 KOLBEN-MONTAGERING D=100MM PISTON RINGSPANNER 1
612 LG4
i 580.12.015.101 KOLBEN-MONTAGERING D=101MM PISTON RIMGSPANHER 1
620 LC4
7 580.12.021.000 ABZIEHER EXTRACTOR i
F.PRIMARRAD U.KUPPL.MITHEHMER
E.PRIM.GEAR D. INNER CLUTCHHUB
8 580.12.019.000 VENTIL-MONTAGEVORRICHTUNG YALYVE MOUNTING SET 1
9 6 276 470 VENTILFEDER-SPANNEINSATZ PUSH INSERT 1
i0 090.43 OMHIFIT 150 MW OMNIFIT 150 M - X
11 6 899 785 LOCTITE BLAU 242 6 CCH LOCTITE BLUE X
172 & B899 734 LOCTITE 574 ROT 50 CCH LOCTITE RED L
15 151.12.017.000 LAGERAUSZ TEHER BEARING EXTRACTOR 1
16 151.12.018.000 EINSATZ 172-16 MM INTERMN.BEAR.PULLER 1
16 151.12.01B.100 TINSATZ 18-23 MM THTERN.BEAR.PULLER 1
20 580, 30,080,000 FIXIERSCHRAUBE M8 LOCATING BOLT 1
2? 510.12.012.000 HALTESCHLUSSEL HOLDING SPANNER 1
26 580.729.026.007 GRENZLEHRDORN F. VENTILFUHRUNG LIMIT PLUG GAUGE 1

93-580.29.0

STAHLPLATTE - SELBSTGEFERTIGT
STEEL PLATE - HOME MADE

* = NEUTEIL / NEW PART

D=7, 05MM

X = NACH BEDARF / AS REQUIRED




TECHNISCHE DATEN - MOTOR cefmpelagrsEzuNG T T
iber. Gefriebeilbersetzung Ubgrr?ellr;% ng PI(.ieJerb:t'Jrei Lie{?&bqrﬁ. K;ﬂe -
Motor 350 LCA ] 400 LCA | 620 LC4 sefzung Hinerrad clonel | e
Bauart 1-Zylinder 4-Takt Ctio-Motor, flissigkeitsgekihlt %Sgéiﬁog §20 gSgéig)O ig%
Hubraum 349 cm’ 398 cm? 609 em’ 620 5% S.COMP |14:50/15:45/16:45( 13 Z 427
Bohrung/Hub 89 / 56,2 mm 95 / 56,2 mm 101 / 76 mm 30:81 | 1.Gang 15:33 1533 V47 firKefte | 437 fir Ketre
Verdichtung 10,41 10,0 1 1051 2.Gong 1524 1624 |  620Sx |13 AT AT hxi
Kraftstoff bleifreier Superkraftstoff mit mindestens ROZ 95 i gg:g ég% ;g%; 620]§ggMP ég %
Steuerung 4 Ventile Gber Kipphebel u. 1 Nockenwelle gesteuert, Anirieb der Nockenwelle mit Einfachkette 5. Gang 2721 27:21 | 15:50/16:40 527
Nockenwelle EinlaB 249° AusiaB 225° [995) 249° (249)
Steuerzeiten bei 1 mm EC17°v.OT  AQO 46° v.UT EQ 14°v.OT AO 56°v.UT TOLERANZEN, EINBAUSPIELE 1133153181081
Ventilspie! ES52°nUT  AS1°v.OT ES 52° n.UT AS12°n.0T Kurbelwelle Axialspiel ...
Ventildurchmesser EinlaB: 36 mm  AuslaB: 30 mm Plevel E”g{’elza_PTe”sChlcg
Ventilspiel kalt EinlaB: 0,10 mm  AuslaB: 0,10 mm coetager A?(i:fjs;?elr .....
Kurbelwellenlagerung 2 Zylinderrollenlager Kolben Einbauspiel 350/400/620 ..................... max. 0,12 mm
Pleueliager Nadellager Kolbenringe StoBspiel Kompressionsringe..........c....cco.oveeeveeneennn. max. 0,60 mm
Kolbenbolzenlager Bronzebiichse Olobstreifring .......ooocvveveri max. 0,80 mm
Kolben Leichtmetall — geschmiedet | Leichtmetall — gegossen/gescmiedet Ventile Dichsitzbreite Einlaf........cc...ccoooiinn. max. 1,50 mm
Kolbenringe 1 Kompressionsring, | Minutenring, | (")labsireifring CuslgB ................................................ mox. 2,00 mm
- - - entilteller Schlag ....covveeeerinnn max. 0,03 mm
Motorschmierung Druckumiaufschmierung mittels Eatenpumpe Ventilfshrung Durchmesser ...................... max. 7,05 mm
Motordl siehe unten * Clpumpe Spiel AuBenrotor - Gehéuse ..................... max. 0,20 mm
Fillmenge Motordl Olkreislauf nur im Motor: 1,7 Liter Spitzenspiel AuBen- Innenrotor ................. max. 0,20 mm
Primértrieb gerade verzahnte Stirnréder 30:81 Z BypaBventil Druckfeder Mindestlange ................cocoeiiiiieinnn, 25 mm
Kupplung Mehrscheibenkupplung im Olbad Kupplungslamellen Mindeststérke Organisch
Getriebe 5-Gang kiauengeschaltet Getriebewellen Axialspiel ...
Zindanloge kontaktlos gesteuerte Thyristor-Ziindanlage mit elekironischer Ziindverstellung, Typ SEM e
Ziindzeitpunkt Verstellung bis max. 38° v. OT bei 6000/min | Verstellung bis max. 32° v. O bei 6000/min ANZUGSDREHMOMENTE - MOTOR 151! 1
Generator 12V 130W Sechskantmutter Primarrad M20x1,5 Loctite + T70Nm
Ziindkerze NGK D8EA Bundmutier Schwungrad M12x1 links 60 Nm
Elektrodenabstand 0,6 mm Sechskantmutter fir Kupplungsmitnehmer M18x1,5 80 Nm
Kihlung Flissigkeitskithlung, permanente Umwiilzung der Kihiflussigkeit durch Wasserpumpe Kickstarter-Anschlagschraube _ M12x1,5 70 Nm
Kihlftissigkeit 1 Liter, Mischungsverhélinis 40% Frostschutz, 60% Wasser, mindestens —25° C Innensechskantschrauben der Olpumpen  Mé 8 Nm
Starthitfe Dekompressor handbetitigt, Kall- und Heifstarteinrichtung am Vergaser Sechskantschraube Nockenwellenrad ~ M10 50 Nm
Schrauben Zylinderkopf-Oberteil Méx25 8 Nm
VERGASER-GRUNDEINSTELLUNG 4 ERSITir it 1 15123011 Schrauben ZylinderkopfOberteil Méx60/MbXES 16 Nm
350 SUPERCOMP. | 400 SUPERCOMP. | 400 SUPERCOMP. | 620 SXDIV.FLGBBNL| 620 SUPERCOMP. Zylinderkopfschrauben M10 50 Nm
DIV.,GB DIV.,1,GB,E,B,NL D,ACHF 620 SUPER-COMP. D,A,CHF Bundmuttern am Zylinderfuf Mi0 40 Nm
P,AUS, USA DIV,1,G8,EB NLPAUS,USA Sechskantmutter Kettenrad M20x1,5 70 Nm
Vergasertype PHBE 36 HD PHM 38 SD PHM 38 SD PHM 40 SD PHM 40 SD OlablaBschraube M22x1,5 50 Nm
Regulierungsnummer 4835 4894/6 4920 4922 4922/3 Magnetschraube M12x1,5 20 Nm
n‘;" eﬁ?ﬁiz DIJBQ(;O DRWZ(;O Dli]?ésé 5 DR";SD DRI %%8 Verschlufischrcu?e ?ypaﬁvenfif MI12x1,5 20 Nm
Leerlautdiise 52 45 18 45 45 Hohlschrauben Olleitungen M8 10 Nm
giisgnlnudg_l ) K 5]be KS]b ) If(Slb ) K S]be 3 KS]be Hohlschrauben Olleitungen M12 20 Nm
e e | TR | MRS | MR | OGRS | R | [k we 010
Gasschieber A0 40 40 40 40 VerschluBschraube Steverkeltenspanner  M12x1,5 20 Nm
Startdise 45 45 45 45 45 Kontermutter Yentileinstellschrauben M7x0,75 20 Nm




APl: SF. SG, SH

| TEMPERATUR
G
32°F
10W 40 15W 40

10W 50 15W 50
10W 60 15W 60

Motordl

Verwenden Sie nur Markendle, welche die Qualitétsanforderungen der
APIKlassen SF, SG oder SH {Angaben auf dem Behdlter) erfillen oder
iibertreffen. Es kénnen sowohl Mineraldle als auch Syntheticle mit den
hier angegebenen Spezifikationen verwendet werden.

! VORSICHT !

Zu wenig Motord| oder qualitativ minderwertiges Ol fihrt zu vorzeitigem
Verschleif des Motors.




GEAR RATIOS

TECHNICAL DATA - ENGINE . HEHIE S
Primary Transmission Originel final | Available chain | Available finof
- icd | [ 20 LC4 ratio r drive ratic | drive sprockets | drive sprockets
Eng{ne 350 LC __ : 400 !.C4 : 620 LC. 3507400 350,/400 381
Design Liquidcooled single cylinder 4-stroke engine SCOME 620 S.COMP. 40t
Displacement 349 cm® 398 e’ 609 cm® 620 5K S.COMP. | 14350/15:45/16:45| 13+ 42t
B Strok 89 /56,2 95 / 56,2 101 /76 , Istgear  15:33 1533 14t forchain| 43t for chain
Ro;z/ roxe {04_ - ,/00' o 70/5 e JOBL | ondgear 1524 18624 | 620X |15t ix'e' |45t Yixer
Ll s ‘ A 2 Irdgear 18:21 18:21 1550 {16t 481
Fuef unleaded premium gasoline with a least RON 95 Ahgear  20:19 20:19 | 620 S.COMP. 504
Valve timing 4 valves over rocker arm and T overhead camshaft, camshatt drive through single chain Sthgear 2721 27:21 | 15:50/16:40 521
Camshaft Intake: 249°  Exhaust: 225°  (995] 249° [249) ;
Valve timing by | mm IO 17°BIDC  EO 46° BBDC IO 14°BTDC  EO 56° BBDC TOLERANCE, ASSEMBLY CLEARANCE ‘
valve clearence IC 52° ABDC  EC 1°8TDC IC 52° ABDC  EC 12° ATDC Crank shaft axiol play ... 0,1-0,2mm
Valve diometer Intake: 36 mm  Exhaust: 30 mm ‘ run _oufof crank stud ..o max. 0,04 mm
Valve clearence cold Intake: 0,10 mm  Exhaust: 0,10 mm Connecting rod bearing moﬁa! play - 0,05 mm
Crank shaft bearin 2 eylinder roller bearin axial play .....c.coooeeeiiiieiiie . 1,00 mm
- d - 24 " - g Piston assembly clearance 350/400/620.......... max. 0,12 mm
Connecting rod bearing needle bearing Piston rings end gap ~ cOMPression rings...............cccoevvicrvneernns . 0,60 mm
Top end bearing bronze bushing oil scraperring.................. . 0,80 mm
Piston forged aluminium-alloy | “cast aluminium alfoy /1 forged Valves seat sealing intake ............. . 1,50 mm
Piston rings ! compression ring, 1 taper face ring, | oil scraper ring seat sealing ?Xhaustr------m- . 2,00 mm
Engine lubricafion forcedfeed lubrication through Eaton-Oilpump with oif sump run out of valve heads........ - 0,03 mm
— valve guides diameter ... . 7,05 mm
Engine oil see beffow % - -
it _ _ _ . Ol pump clearance outer rofor - housing ................. max. 0,20 mm
Engine oif quantify oil flow also thru engine: 1,7 liters clearance outer rofor - inner rotor.............. max. 0,20 mm
Primary ratio straight geared spur wheels 30 : 81 reeth Bypafi valve minimum spring fenght ............cocooeviiiiiiiie, 25 mm
Clutch multi disc clutch in oil bath Clutch discs wear fimit Organic..........cccccoveeeiviiiieres e, 2,8 mm
Transmission S-speed claw shifted Transmission shafts axiol play ..o, 0,1-03mm
Ignition system contactless thyristor ignition with efectronic advanced system type SEM
Ignition fiming adjustment te max. 38° BTDC at 6000 rpm [ odjusiment fo max. 32° BIDC af 6000 rpm TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE -
Generator 12y 130w Hexagon nut at primary gear M20x1,5 foctite + 170Nm
Spark plug NGK DSEA Collar nut flywheel MI12x) LH thread 60 Nm
Spark plug gap 0,6 mm Hexagon nut for inner clutch hub MIi8x1,5 80 Nm
Cooling system liguid cooled, permanent rotation of cocling liquid through mechanic driven water pump Kickstarter stop screw Mi2x1,5 70 Nm
Cooling fiquid 1 liter, 40% antifreeze, 60% water, at least -25°C {-13° F) Allen head screws oil pump Mé 8 Nm
Starfing equipment decompressor hand actuated, cold and hot start knob on carburefor Hexagon screw camshalt gear MIip 50 Nm
Allen head screw cylinder head top sect. Méx25 8 Nm
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING - Allen head screw cylinder head top sect. M6x60/Méx65 16 Nm
350 SUPERCOMP. | 400 SUPERCOMP. | 400 SUPERCOMP. | 620 SXDIV,FGBBNL| 620 SUPERCOMP. Cylinder head screws M10 50 Nm
DIV.,GB DIV.,,GB,E,B,NL D,A,CH F 620 SUPERCOMP. D,ACHF Collar nuts ot cylinder base M10 40 Nm
PAUSUSA DIV, 1,58,E.8,NLP.AUS,USA Hexagon nuf chain sprocket M20x1,5 70 Nm
Type PHBE 36 HD PHM 38 SD PHM 38 5D PHM 40 SD PHM 40 SD Cil drain plug M22x1,5 50 Nm
Carburetor sefting number 6835 4894/6 4920 4922 4922/3 Magnetic plug M12x1,5 20 Nm
Main fef 180 190 135 195 135 Plug b N MI2x1 5 20 Ni
Needls et DR 270 DR 270 DR 266 DR 272 DR 268 e — T N
thng IE? 52 45 38 45 45 ONoW SCrews ol ines m
Jei needle K51 K51 K51 K 51 K351 Hollow screws oil fines MI12 20 Nm
Needle clip posifion from fop 2. von oben 2. von oben 2. von oben 2. von oben 3. von oben Jet screw cluich cover M8 10 Nm
Mixture adjusting screw open 1 Umdr. 2 Umdr. 2 Umdr. 1,5 Umdr. 1,5 Umdr. — - -
Throflle va[{,e 40 40 40 40 40 Screw plug Himing-chain tensioner M12x1,5 20 Nm
Storfing jet 45 45 45 45 43 Counternuts valve adjusting screws M7x0,75 20 Nm

[30]




AP’% Sfr SGJ

TEMPERATURE
.,
32°F

10W 40 15W 40

10W 50 15W 50
10W 60 15W 60

Engine oil

Use only oil brands, which meet quality requirements of APlclasses SF,
SG or SH finformations on bottles) or higher. Both, mineral and synthetic
oils with above specifications can be used.

H CAUTION H

Poor oil quality or minor quantity effect early engine-wear.
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